State of lllinois
' lllinois Department of Public Health -

JB Pritzker, Governor Ngozi O. Ezike, MD, Director

10/8/2021

MEMORANDUM

TO: Hospital Administrators
Hospital Pharmacists
Infusion Sites
Hospital Emergency Response Coordinators
Regional Hospital Coordinating Centers

FROM: Theresa Tolar, BSN, MBA, RN
Hospital Preparedness Coordinator
Division of Preparedness and Readiness
Office of Preparedness and Response

RE: Cycle 04 Antibody Therapy Allocations to Healthcare Partners

Cycle 04 Antibody therapy were allocated the week of 10/04 to 10/10/2021 as below. It
includes the addition of Regeneron’s antibody cocktail casirivimab/imdevimab for the
treatment of mild to moderate coronavirus disease and the bamlamnivimab/etesivimab
products. In Cycle 4 the State of lllinois was allocated 1530 patient courses of
bamlamnivimab/etesivimab and 2844 patient courses of Regeneron’s casirivimab/imdevimab.

State Allocation Process will consider the following metrics:

Prior utilization per teletracking reports

Case rate by county

Available ICU beds in COVID Region (not all counties have ICU beds)
Social Vulnerability Index by county (High vs. Low SVI)

Update regarding shipping delays:

e Cycle 02, 03 and 04 deliveries have been impacted due to the decreased availability of the
Regeneron product for the last 2 weeks.

e |IDPH has been informed that 95% of orders not received are due to this shortage.

e AmerisourceBergen has a plan to catch up on Cycle 02 and 03 by Monday 10/11/21

e Please consider using bamlanivimab/etesevimab IV in place of regencov IV for infusions.

o |V Regeneron formulations may also be used for Subcutaneous dosing- please see attached.

Any vials not accepted by healthcare partners will be re-allocated to other healthcare
providers based on urgent requests to IDPH. Note: A request does not guarantee the amount of

PROTECTING HEALTH, IMPROVING LIVES
Nationally Accredited by PHAB



Mab requested will be provided or that the request will be approved. Priority will be based on areas of
the state with the greatest need.

Supportive Resources:
e |IDPH Monoclonal Antibody Request Form (smartsheet.com)
(Must use Chrome, Firefox, Safari or Microsoft Edge)
e Monoclonal Antibody Therapy Playbook
e Amerisource Bergen support center: Cl19therapies@amerisourcebergen.com
e New Site (smartsheet)
(Must use Chrome, Firefox, Safari or Microsoft Edge)
e |IDPH Technical Assistance:
o Allocation and Distribution: Theresa Tolar Theresa.tolar@illinois.gov
o Clinical Guidance: Dr. Arti Barnes arti.barnes@illinois.gov
o Secondary Contact: Ashley Thoele ashley.thoele@illinois.gov

Please see the Cycle 04 mAb Recipients Table below.

PROTECTING HEALTH, IMPROVING LIVES
Nationally Accredited by PHAB


https://app.smartsheet.com/b/form/8238e9e2bb744c3d97f846260c4b02c1
https://www.phe.gov/emergency/events/COVID19/investigation-MCM/Documents/USG-COVID19-Tx-Playbook.pdf
mailto:C19therapies@amerisourcebergen.com
https://app.smartsheet.com/b/form/2003f755dcbc4c37acbf7a29a1fec8c4
mailto:Theresa.tolar@illinois.gov
mailto:arti.barnes@illinois.gov
mailto:ashley.thoele@illinois.gov

Cycle 4 mAb Recipients

© N o ga b~ W N =

W W W NN N DNDNDNDMDNDNDMDNDDN=2 2 a4 a2 a a a a
N = O © 00 N O 00 W N -2 O © 0N O O b W N =~ O ©

33

Facility

CGH Medical Center

FREEPORT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
Midwest Medical Center
Northwestern Medicine Kishwaukee
Galesburg Hospital Corp dba Galesburg
Genesis Medical Center, Silvis
Heartland Health Services

Hopedale Hospital

McDonough District Hospital

St Joseph Hospital Medical OSF
UNITYPOINT HEALTH METHODIST
UnityPoint Health Trinity Rock Island
Blessing Hospital

Carlinville Area Hospital

Community Hospital of Staunton
Memorial Hospital

Memorial Medical Center Pharmacy
SIU Medicine

McFarland Mental Health Center
Anderson Hospital

Memorial Hospital

Memorial Hospital

Chester Mental Health Center
Massac Memorial Hospital

Southern lllinois Hospital Co-Herrin Hospital
Wabash General Hospital District
Decatur Memorial Hospital

Sarah Bush Lincoln

ADV BOLINGBROOK HSP IP

Amita St Joseph Medical Center
Duly Health and Care (previously known at
Emediate Cure Quick Care

Emediate Cure Quick Care

Exported on October 8, 2021 2:40:19 PM CDT

COVID
Region

N NN NNOo oo a MDD PO WO W WwoWwwWwNDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDND=a A

Doses of
REGEN-COV
IDPH IV
Allocation

12
12
12
12
24
48

48
24

84
48
48
12
12
24
72

24
48
96
12
24
24

252
24
12
60
12
36

108
12
12

36

24

24

REGEN-COQOV | Doses of Bam/ete
SubQ IDPH

IDPH Allocation

40

10

20

50

10
10

4

IDPH

TELINOS IHPARTREST OF FURLIC HEALTH

Page 1 of 2



34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

Facility

SSUB 0100266524

Advocate Good Samaritan Hospital
Advocate Sherman HOS

Amita Mercy Medical Center

Edward Hospital

Elmhurst Memorial Hospital

Hinsdale Hospital

Innovative Express Care - Downers Grove
Northwestern Medicine Delnor Community
PharmScript of IL

Pres St joseph hsp

Symbria Rx Services

Advocate Good Shepherd Hospital
Advocate Christ Medical Center
Advocate Lutheran General Hospital
Alexian Brothers Medical Center

Care One Pharmacy Services, LLC
Franciscan Health Olympia Fields
LaGrange Memorial Hospital

Northwest Community Hospital
Refuah311

NorthShore Glenbrook Hospital

Amber Specialty Pharmacy

Amber Specialty Pharmacy

Innovative Express Care - Diversey
Rush University Medical Center

Saint Joseph Hospital Chicago-Inpatient
Saint Mary and Elizabeth Medical Center

Exported on October 8, 2021 2:40:19 PM CDT

COVID
Region

© 0 0 O 0 W O 0 0 o 0 N

PR T\ S G UL G AT (U G G PO I G G G G |
= A A A A a0 O O 0O O O O o o ©

Doses of
REGEN-COV

IDPH IV
Allocation

12
12
24
12
156
96
12
108
36

12
24
12
24
24
48
12
24
24
60
24

24
48
108
36
12
24

Doses of

REGEN-COV | Doses of Bam/ete
SubQ IDPH IDPH Allocation
Allocation

48

48

20

50
50

Page 2 of 2





