

COVID-19

JB Pritzker, Governor

Ngozi O. Ezike, MD, Director

10/8/2021

MEMORANDUM

- TO: Hospital Administrators Hospital Pharmacists Infusion Sites Hospital Emergency Response Coordinators Regional Hospital Coordinating Centers
- FROM: Theresa Tolar, BSN, MBA, RN Hospital Preparedness Coordinator Division of Preparedness and Readiness Office of Preparedness and Response
- RE: Cycle 04 Antibody Therapy Allocations to Healthcare Partners

Cycle 04 Antibody therapy were allocated the week of 10/04 to 10/10/2021 as below. It includes the addition of Regeneron's antibody cocktail casirivimab/imdevimab for the treatment of mild to moderate coronavirus disease and the bamlamnivimab/etesivimab products. In Cycle 4 the State of Illinois was allocated 1530 patient courses of bamlamnivimab/etesivimab and 2844 patient courses of Regeneron's casirivimab/imdevimab.

State Allocation Process will consider the following metrics:

- Prior utilization per teletracking reports
- Case rate by county
- Available ICU beds in COVID Region (not all counties have ICU beds)
- Social Vulnerability Index by county (High vs. Low SVI)

Update regarding shipping delays:

- Cycle 02, 03 and 04 deliveries have been impacted due to the decreased availability of the Regeneron product for the last 2 weeks.
- IDPH has been informed that 95% of orders not received are due to this shortage.
- AmerisourceBergen has a plan to catch up on Cycle 02 and 03 by Monday 10/11/21
- Please consider using bamlanivimab/etesevimab IV in place of regencov IV for infusions.
- IV Regeneron formulations may also be used for Subcutaneous dosing- please see attached.

Any vials not accepted by healthcare partners will be re-allocated to other healthcare providers based on urgent requests to IDPH. Note: A request does not guarantee the amount of Mab requested will be provided or that the request will be approved. Priority will be based on areas of the state with the greatest need.

Supportive Resources:

- <u>IDPH Monoclonal Antibody Request Form (smartsheet.com)</u> (Must use Chrome, Firefox, Safari or Microsoft Edge)
- <u>Monoclonal Antibody Therapy Playbook</u>
- Amerisource Bergen support center: <u>C19therapies@amerisourcebergen.com</u>
- <u>New Site (smartsheet)</u> (Must use Chrome, Firefox, Safari or Microsoft Edge)
- IDPH Technical Assistance:
 - Allocation and Distribution: Theresa Tolar <u>Theresa.tolar@illinois.gov</u>
 - o Clinical Guidance: Dr. Arti Barnes arti.barnes@illinois.gov
 - Secondary Contact: Ashley Thoele <u>ashley.thoele@illinois.gov</u>

Please see the Cycle 04 mAb Recipients Table below.

Cycle 4 mAb Recipients



	Facility	COVID Region	Doses of REGEN-COV IDPH IV Allocation	Doses of REGEN-COV SubQ IDPH Allocation	Doses of Bam/ete IDPH Allocation
1	CGH Medical Center	1	12		
2	FREEPORT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	1	12		
3	Midwest Medical Center	1	12		
4	Northwestern Medicine Kishwaukee	1	12		
5	Galesburg Hospital Corp dba Galesburg	2	24		
6	Genesis Medical Center, Silvis	2	48		
7	Heartland Health Services	2	0	36	
8	Hopedale Hospital	2	48		
9	McDonough District Hospital	2	24		
10	St Joseph Hospital Medical OSF	2	0	24	
11	UNITYPOINT HEALTH METHODIST	2	84		
12	UnityPoint Health Trinity Rock Island	2	48		40
13	Blessing Hospital	3	48		
14	Carlinville Area Hospital	3	12		
15	Community Hospital of Staunton	3	12		10
16	Memorial Hospital	3	24		
17	Memorial Medical Center Pharmacy	3	72		
18	SIU Medicine	3	0	24	
19	McFarland Mental Health Center	3	24		
20	Anderson Hospital	4	48		
21	Memorial Hospital	4	96		
22	Memorial Hospital	4	12		
23	Chester Mental Health Center	4	24		
24	Massac Memorial Hospital	5	24		
25	Southern Illinois Hospital Co-Herrin Hospital	5	252		
26	Wabash General Hospital District	5	24		20
27	Decatur Memorial Hospital	6	12		
28	Sarah Bush Lincoln	6	60		50
29	ADV BOLINGBROOK HSP IP	7	12		
30	Amita St Joseph Medical Center	7	36		
31	Duly Health and Care (previously known at	7	108		
32	Emediate Cure Quick Care	7	12		10
33	Emediate Cure Quick Care	7	12		10

Exported on October 8, 2021 2:40:19 PM CDT

	Facility	COVID Region	Doses of REGEN-COV IDPH IV Allocation	Doses of REGEN-COV SubQ IDPH Allocation	Doses of Bam/ete IDPH Allocation
34	SSUB 0100266524	7	12		
35	Advocate Good Samaritan Hospital	8	12		
36	Advocate Sherman HOS	8	24		
37	Amita Mercy Medical Center	8	12		
38	Edward Hospital	8	156		
39	Elmhurst Memorial Hospital	8	96		
40	Hinsdale Hospital	8	12		
41	Innovative Express Care - Downers Grove	8	108		
42	Northwestern Medicine Delnor Community	8	36		
43	PharmScript of IL	8	0		20
44	Pres St joseph hsp	8	12		
45	Symbria Rx Services	8	24		
46	Advocate Good Shepherd Hospital	9	12		
47	Advocate Christ Medical Center	10	24		
48	Advocate Lutheran General Hospital	10	24		
49	Alexian Brothers Medical Center	10	48		
50	Care One Pharmacy Services, LLC	10	12		
51	Franciscan Health Olympia Fields	10	24		
52	LaGrange Memorial Hospital	10	24		
53	Northwest Community Hospital	10	60		
54	Refuah311	10	24		
55	NorthShore Glenbrook Hospital	10	0	48	
56	Amber Specialty Pharmacy	11	24		50
57	Amber Specialty Pharmacy	11	48	48	50
58	Innovative Express Care - Diversey	11	108		
59	Rush University Medical Center	11	36		
60	Saint Joseph Hospital Chicago-Inpatient	11	12		
61	Saint Mary and Elizabeth Medical Center	11	24		